

Ref: LCL/KP/NEPRA/201907

Dated: 20.07.2019

To,

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,

Sub:

LPM for Lucky Cement Limited

We hold a Generation License No. SGC/72/2011, dated, 27th April-2011 for our generation facilities located at Lucky Cement Limited 58 km main super highway Goth Khadeji Jokhio more district Karachi. The said generation facility is currently being utilized for supplying surplus power to the concerned utility i.e. HESCO. We plan submitting a Licensee Proposed Modification (LPM) to the said generation License in terms of Regulation 10 (2) of NEPRA Licensing (Application and Modification Procedure) Regulations 1999 (the Regulations). In this regard the requirements of the said Regulations are attached as annexure. Further to the said, a demand draft No. 01647283 dated 19-07-2019 amounting to PRs. 342,720/- drawn at Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited Islamabad as processing fee is also attached. We hereby certify that the documents-in-support attached with this LPM are prepared and submitted in conformity with the provisions of the above mentioned Regulations and undertake to abide by the terms and provisions of the same. We further undertake and confirm that the information provided in the documents-in-support is true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief.

- 1. The text of the proposed modification;
 - a. The licensee plans to supply surplus power to any DISCO/DHA City as bulk consumer, requiring a modification in the existing generation License.
- 2. A statement of reasons in support of the modifications;
 - a. The existing generation License No._ SGC/72/2011 dated, 27th April-2011 allows supplying of surplus power to HESCO only whereas some surplus power is available with us.
 - b. Due to non-existence of distribution system in the near vicinity, DHA City, is without electricity since 2011.

Lucky Cement Limited

6-A, Mohammad Ali Housing Society, A. Aziz Hashim Tabba Street, Karachi-75350. U.A.N: 111-786-555 T: (92-21) 34537390, 34530175, 34522554 & 34560450 F: 34534302 E: info@lucky-cement.com URL: www.lucky-cement.com







- c. Since DHA City lies in the near vicinity of Lucky Cement (5 Km), the impact of line losses of electricity supply would be negligible resulting in higher efficiency of the project with less environmental effect.
- 3. The electricity supply tariff in between both the parties shall be finalized and agreed with the consideration and consent of rules and regulation of Nepra.

 Quality of service and the performance of the licensee of its obligations under the exiting generation license.

Regards,

Syed Hassan Mazhar Rizvi

General Manager (Power Generation)

Lucky Cement Limited

Enclosed; 1. BOD Resolution

- 2. Copy of Generation License
- 3. Demand Draft Amounting 342,720/--





Ref: LCL/KP/NEPRA/081906

Dated: 06.08.2019

To,
The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,

Subject:

APPLICATION OF LUCKY CEMENT LIMITED (LCL) FOR MODIFICATION IN

GENERATION LICENSE NO. SGC/72/2011 DATED APRIL 27, 2011.

Reference:

LCL's License Proposed Modification(LPM) vide letter

No. LCL/KP/NEPRA/201907 dated July 20.2019.

NEPRA letter No. NEPRA/R/LAG-180/13276 dated July 25,2019

Dear Sir,

With reference to your letter No. NEPRA/R/LAG-180/13276, please find below remaining information pursuant to 10(2) (c) of NEPRA Licensing (Application and Modification Procedure) Regulations, 1999.

IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED MODIFICATION.

Impact on Quality of Service:

The Company certifies that the quality of service and the performance by the Company under the Generation License shall not be affected on acceptance by NEPRA of this application. The Company has been fully diligent and dedicated in the performance of its services and aspires to cater to the energy crisis being faced by Pakistan.

Impact on the obligations of the Company under the License:

The proposed modification would facilitate the Company in fulfilling its obligation under the License and the generation of electric power in national interest. Furthermore, the quality of service and performance by the Licensee of its obligation under the Generation License shall not be affected with the proposed amendment.

Regards,

Syed Hassan Mazhar Rizvi

General Manager (Power Generation)

Lucky Cement Limited

Lucky Cement Limited

6-A, Mohammad All Housing Scelery, A. Aziz Hashim Tabba Stre U.A.N: 111-786-555 T: (92-21) 34537390, 34530175, 34522554 & 345c E: info@luckv-cement.com URL: www.lucky-cement.com





CERTIFIED COPY OF CIRCULAR RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LUCKY CEMENT LIMITED ON JULY 17, 2019 AT KARACHI

RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of Lucky Cement Limited do hereby authorize Syed Hassan Mazhar Rizvi, General Manager Power Generation of the Company to apply for Modification in Generation Licence from NEPRA and in this respect sign necessary documents / papers, pay the filling fees, appear before the authority as required, to do and cause to be done all acts, deed and things which may be necessary to give effect of this Resolution and to do all acts necessory for completion and processing of the application for Modification in Generation License.

CERTIFIED THAT THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF CIRCULAR PASSED ON JULY 17, 2019

FAISAL MAHMOOD Company Secretary

Karachi: July 17, 2019



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) Islamabad – Pakistan

GENERATION LICENCE

No. SGC/72/2011

In exercise of the Powers conferred upon the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) under Section 15 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), the Authority hereby grants a Generation Licence to:

LUCKY GEMENT LIMITED

Incorporated under the Companies Ordinance 1984
• Under Certificate of Incorporation

No. I-01282, dated September 18, 1993

for its Thermal Power Plant located 58-KM Main Super High Way Goth Khadeji, Jokhio Morre, District Karachi, in the Province of Sindh

(Installed Capacity: 29.7304 MW Gross ISO)

to engage in generation business subject to and in accordance with the Articles of this Licence.

Given under my hand this 27% day of April, Two Thousand & Eleven, and expires on 24% day of October, Two Thousand &

Thirty One.

Registrar



